
C I T Y O F O A K L A N D
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

TO: Office of the City Administrator
ATTN: Deborah A. Edgerly
FROM: Public Works Agency
DATE: May 15, 2007

RE: Supplemental Information Regarding Resolution Authorizing Award Of A
Construction Contract To AJW Construction For Citywide Sidewalk Repair FY
06-07 (Project No. C269110) For The Amount Of Seven Hundred Seventy One
Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($771,575.00) And Increasing The
Change Order Limit From 20 Percent to 33 Percent

On May 8, 2007, the Public Works Agency presented a report to the Public Works Committee on
the Citywide Sidewalk Repair FY 06-07 (Project No. C2691 10). The Committee directed staff
to provide a revised repair list and a list of completed locations from previous sidewalk repair
contracts.

The revised sidewalk repair list for project C2691 10 is shown in Attachment A, which includes a
total of 391 locations. At the time of printing, staff was unable to compile the information for
the second request regarding completed locations from the most recent repair project. Staff will
be able to speak to this information at the May 15, 2007 council meeting.

§ubmitted,_

APPROVED AND F
THE/PUBLIC WO

,RWARDED TO
'S COMMITTEE:

Cit/Administrator

Raul Godinez II, P.]
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E.
Assistant Director, Public Works Agency
Design & Construction Services

Prepared by:
Yader Bermudez, P.E.
Engineer Division Manager
Engineering Design & Right of WayManagement

Item:
City Council

May 15,2007



Attachment A

Citywide Sidewalk Repair FY 06-07
(Project No. C269110)

Revised List
Of

Sidewalk Repair Locations

Hem:
City Council

May 15,2007



Location Listing
Citywide Sidewalk Repair for FY 06-07

Project No. C269110

Repair
Locations

DISTRICT
1

93

2

54

3

50

4

46

5

46

6

51

7

51

Total

391

District
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Address
340
345
348
380
381
386
389
403
407
408
409
410
416
417
418
421
422
424
441
445
452
454
455
457
462
465
466
467
473
474
477
480
482
496
400
404
405
408

Street Name
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
38th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St

District
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Address
409
412
413
417
420
429
432
436
462
467
468
698
3809
3815
4123
4151
4174
4841
5095
5160
5169
5256
5300
5309
5314
5320
5327
5332
5333
5336
5337
5344
5345
5354
5359
5362
5363
5366

Street Name
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St
60th St

Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave

* Added locations 1 of 5 Revised May 10,2007



Location Listing
Citywide Sidewalk Repair for FY 06-07

Project No. C269110

District
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

Address
5367
5370
5373
5374
5417
5418
5422
5430
5434
5441
5449
5460
5462
5463
5466
5467
5468
1935
1946
2049
2236
2238
2440
2516
2531 '
2532
2105
2108
2110
2134
2139
2141
2208
2431
2510
2516
2803
2830
2840
2040

2244(a)
2244(b)
2602(a)
2602(b)

2506
1426

Street Name
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave
Shatter Ave

10th Ave
10th Ave
10th Ave
10th Ave
10th Ave
10th Ave
10th Ave
10th Ave
10th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
11th Ave
12th Ave
12th Ave
12th Ave
1 3th Ave
13th Ave
19th Ave
3rd Ave

District
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

Address
1444
1550
2043
1515
1931
1942
2024
2040
2108
2125
2130
2300
2517
2700

1945(a)
1945(b)
1945(c)
2000
2021
2049
2106
2109
2126
2633
473
1060
1099
1004
775
776
786
788
1175
1188
750
751
220
661
1620
1624
1626
802
808
529
534
535

Street Name
3rd Ave
5th Ave
7th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
8th Ave
9th Ave
9th Ave
9th Ave
9th Ave
9th Ave
9th Ave
2 1st Ave

Haddon Rd
16th St
16th St
24th St
12th St
12th St
12th St
12th St
12th St
12th St

Oakland Ave *
Oakland Ave *

Perkins St *
Washington St *

13thSt
13thSt
13thSt
21stSt
21stSt
22nd St
22nd St
22nd St

* Added locations 2 of 5 Revised May 10,2007



Location Listing
Citywide Sidewalk Repair for FY 06-07

Project No. C269110

District
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4

Address
551
563
577
590
594
601
605
1464
609
614
620
622
638
1454
1485
1538
3011
3134
2417
2431
2519
2524
2525
2532
209
210
215
236
247

2400(a)
2400(b)

3231
3510
3577
3601
3608
3804
3816
3817
3826
3875
3876
3895
4001

2601 (a)
260 1(b)

Street Name
22nd St
22nd St
22nd St *
22nd St *
22nd St *
22nd St *
22nd St
9th St

22nd St
22nd St
22nd St *
22nd St
22nd St *
8th St
8th St
8th St

Chestnut St *
Chestnut St *

Filbert St *
Filbert St *
Filbert St *
Filbert St *
Filbert St *
Filbert St *
Frisbie St *
Frisbie St *
Frisbie St *
Frisbie St *
Frisbie St *
38th Ave
38th Ave

Boston Av *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Fruitvale Ave *
Harding Wy *

Kingsland Ave
Kingsland Ave

District
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

Address
3455
3470
3477
3550
3555
3221
3228
3242
3244
3249
3322
2598
3155
2636
2705
2735
2407
2421
2439
2444
2451
2524
3402
3418
3419
3431
3434
3461
3465
2708
2520
2521
2532
2200
2231
2632
2768
1534
2331
1820
2447
2628
1500
1618
1631
1447

Street Name
Laurel Ave *
Laurel Ave *
Laurel Ave *
Laurel Ave *
Laurel Ave *
Liese Ave *
Liese Ave *
Liese Ave *
Liese Ave
Liese Ave *
Liese Ave *

Macarthur Blvd
Minna Ave *
Montana St *
Pleasant St *
Pleasant St *
Rampart St
Rampart St
Rampart St
Rampart St
Rampart St
Wilbur St

Wilson Ave *
Wilson Ave *
Wilson Ave *
Wilson Ave *
Wilson Ave *
Wilson Ave *
Wilson Ave *

2 1st Ave
24th Ave
24th Ave
24th Ave
25th Ave
25th Ave
25th Ave
25th Ave
27th Ave
27th Ave
33rd Ave
34th Ave
34th Ave
37th Ave
37th Ave
37th Ave
39th Ave

* Added locations 3 of 5 Revised May 10, 2007



Location Listing
Citywide Sidewalk Repair for FY 06-07

Project No. C269110

District
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

Address
2190
2225
2246
2181
2278

2035(a)
2035(b)
2035(c)

2049
2055
2016
2122
2134
2137
2149
2175
2176
2182
2211
1025
2135
2151
2430
2438
2628

2050(a)
2050(b)

2615
2620
2450
3000
2107
2828
2212
2401
2615
1440
1482
1494
1800
1825
2697
2692
2706
2710
2400

Street Name
39th Ave
39th Ave
39th Ave
40th Ave
40th Ave
40th Ave
40th Ave
40th Ave
41st Ave
41st Ave
42nd Ave
42nd Ave
42nd Ave
42nd Ave
42nd Ave
42nd Ave
42nd Ave
42nd Ave
42nd Ave
44th Ave
47th Ave
47th Ave
24th Ave *
24th Ave *
25th Ave *
E 30th St
E 30th St

Pleasant St *
Pleasant St *
62nd Ave
62nd Ave
64th Ave
64th Ave
65th Ave
65th Ave
65th Ave
66th Ave
66th Ave
66th Ave
66th Ave
66th Ave
66th Ave
67th Ave
67th Ave
67th Ave
68th Ave

District
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7

Address
2455
2675
2693
1443
1712
2439
2515
2607
2662
2727
2731
2737
2741
2759
2748
1512
1521
1530
1533
1536
1551
1557
1563
1566
1612
1624
1631
1648
2007
5707
5720
5728
5501
2650
1429
1500
1505
1631
1727
1737
1801
1815
1821
1827
2025

1400(a)

Street Name
68th Ave
68th Ave
68th Ave
73rd Ave
73rd Ave
75th Ave
76th Ave
76th Ave
77th Ave
77th Ave
77th Ave
77th Ave
77th Ave
77th Ave
78th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
80th Ave
8 1st Ave

Brookdale Ave *
Brookdale Ave *
Brookdale Ave *
Laverne Ave

Kingsland Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave
100th Ave

* Added locations 4 of 5 Revised May 10,2007



Location Listing
Citywide Sidewalk Repair for FY 06-07

Project No. C269110

District
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7
7

Address
1400(b)
1400(c)
1400(d)
1400(e)
1400(f)
1400(g)
1609(a)
1609(b)

1428
1706
1734
1745
1750
1839
2115

1516(a)
1516(b)
2329
1470
1475
1476
1639
1648
1651
1654
1660
1666
1669
1672
1708
2215
2240

58
91
108

9805
9815
9821
10030

Street Name
100thAve
100thAve
100thAve
100thAve
100thAve
100thAve
100thAve
100thAve
102ndAve
102nd Ave
102nd Ave
102nd Ave
102nd Ave
102nd Ave
102nd Ave
102nd Ave
102nd Ave
106th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
87th Ave
88th Ave

Eldridge Ave *
Eldridge Ave *
LouvaineAve *
Sunnyside St *
Sunnyside St *
Sunnyside St *
Sunnyside St *

* Added locations 5 of 5 Revised May 10,2007


